

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-0894

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DESHAUN WILLIAMS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BOONE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PAUL G. CRAWFORD, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TYLER J. BULLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tyler.buller@iowa.gov

DAN KOLACIA
Boone County Attorney

MATTHEW SPEERS
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Defendant Did Not Preserve His Sufficiency Challenge. But Even If He Had, There Was Sufficient Evidence the Defendant Operated the Vehicle.	7
II. The Defendant Did Not Preserve His Complaint About Mailed Notice. Proof of Mailing Is Not An Element of Operating While Barred.....	11
CONCLUSION	16
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Jasper v. State</i> , 477 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1991)	12
<i>McCracken v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	12
<i>State v. Boleyn</i> , 547 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1996)	10
<i>State v. Canal</i> , 773 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2009)	12, 13
<i>State v. Carmer</i> , 465 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990).....	14
<i>State v. Crone</i> , 545 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996)	7
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	9
<i>State v. Green</i> , 722 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2006).....	15
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 592 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1999)	7
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 576 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1998)	10
<i>State v. Leckington</i> , 713 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2006).....	8
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 557 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1996).....	8
<i>State v. Taggart</i> , 430 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 1988).....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 357 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1984)	14
<i>State v. Wolford Corp.</i> , 689 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 2004).....	14
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Hedlund</i> , 740 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2007).....	12

State Codes

Iowa Code § 321.560.....	13, 14
Iowa Code § 321.561 (2013).....	13, 14, 15

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3)	7
--------------------------------	---

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(g)	11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	17
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.19(8)	11
